

**NO. 01-17176-B**  
**NO. 03-11087-B**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff/appellee,**

**v.**

**ANTONIO GUERRERO,  
Defendant/appellant.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT ANTONIO GUERRERO**

---

**Assisting on the Brief:  
Linda Backiel, Esq.**

**LEONARD I. WEINGLASS, ESQ.  
Attorney for Appellant**

**THIS CASE IS ENTITLED TO PREFERENCE  
(CRIMINAL APPEAL)**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
REPLY ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The “special facts” of the Miami venue, demonstrating pervasive pre-existing community bias regarding Cuba—as was thereafter invoked by the government itself to obtain a change of venue—give rise to a presumption of prejudice that, under circuit precedent, compels reversal.....	1
A. This case does not present an issue of the constitutional minimum, but of the proper interpretation of Rule 21(a).....	7
B. Controlling caselaw recognizes that pervasive pre-existing community prejudice is more insidious, and must be treated differently, than mere exposure to prejudicial publicity.....	10
II. The record, viewed as a whole, establishes no more than Guerrero’s involvement in obtaining publicly-available, open-source information, and thus is insufficient to sustain his conviction for conspiracy to commit espionage .....	16

III. The district court erred in imposing a special-skills enhancement .....28

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES:

<u>Coleman v. Kemp</u> , 778 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	4, 8, 9
<u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	4
<u>Jordan v. Lippman</u> , 763 F.2d 1265 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<u>Knight v. Dugger</u> , 863 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<u>Marshall v. United States</u> 360 U.S. 310 (1959).....	1, 7
<u>Murphy v. Florida</u> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	15
<u>Pamplin v. Mason</u> , 364 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	2, 5, 7, 11, 13, 14
<u>Ramirez v. Ashcroft</u> , Case No. 01-4835-Civ-HUCK, (S.D.Fla.).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 11
<u>Ross v. Harper</u> , 716 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	4, 9
<u>Sheppard v. Maxwell</u> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	14
<u>United States v. Abel</u> , 258 F. 2d 485 (2d Cir. 1958).....	19
<u>United States v. Adames</u> , 878 F.2d 1374 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	20

<u>United States v. Alvarez</u> , 755 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	5
<u>United States v. Bethea</u> , 672 F.2d 407 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	20, 27
<u>United States v. Burns</u> , 597 F.2d 939 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	20, 21, 27, 28
<u>United States v. Burt</u> , 134 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<u>United States v. Capo</u> , 595 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	8-10, 15
<u>United States v. Connell</u> , 960 F.2d 191 (1st Cir. 1992).....	28
<u>United States v. Heine</u> , 151 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1945).....	20-24
<u>U.S. v. Herring</u> , 568 F.2d 1099 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	7
<u>United States v. Macko</u> , 994 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<u>United States v. Mainerd</u> , 5 F.3d 404 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<u>United States v. Malgoza</u> , 2 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<u>United States v. Marcelo</u> , 280 F.Supp. 510 (E.D.La. 1968).....	8, 10
<u>United States v. Moody</u> , 762 F. Supp 1485 (N.D. Ga., 1991).....	4, 8

<u>United States v. Morison</u> , 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	22
<u>United States v. Rewald</u> , 889 F.2d 836 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	5
<u>United States v. Squillacote</u> , 221 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	16, 22
<u>United States v. Soblen</u> , 301 F.2d 236 (2d Cir. 1962).....	19
<u>United States v. Tokars</u> , 839 F. Supp 1578 (N.D. Ga. 1993) .....	
<u>United States v. Wieschenberg</u> , 604 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	27
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 523 F.2d 1203 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	7, 15
<u>U.S. v. Young</u> , 932 F.2d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	28
<u>United States v. Yousef</u> , 327 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5

**STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:**

18 U.S.C. § 794 .....	15
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 21(a) .....	4, 7-10
U.S.S.G. Section 3B1.3 .....	28
ABA Standard for Criminal Justice 2nd Ed. 1980 Sec. 8-33 .....	9
